Wiltshire Council

~———"-_ Where everybody matters

AGENDA

Meeting: Licensing Sub Committee - Classification of Films

Place: Committee Room A - Wiltshire Council Offices, Monkton Park,
Chippenham SN15 1ER
Date: Tuesday 15 October 2019

Time: 12.30 pm

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Pullin, of Democratic Services,
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713015 or email
committee@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Membership:

Clir Allison Bucknell ClIr Stewart Palmen
Clir Peter Evans

Substitutes:

ClIr Peter Hutton

Page 1


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Recording and Broadcasting Information

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the
Council’'s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv. At the start of the meeting, the
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here .

Parking

To find car parks by area follow this link. The three Wiltshire Council Hubs where most
meetings will be held are as follows:

County Hall, Trowbridge
Bourne Hill, Salisbury
Monkton Park, Chippenham

County Hall and Monkton Park have some limited visitor parking. Please note for
meetings at County Hall you will need to log your car’s registration details upon your
arrival in reception using the tablet provided. If you may be attending a meeting for more
than 2 hours, please provide your registration details to the Democratic Services Officer,
who will arrange for your stay to be extended.

Public Participation

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of
questions and statements for this meeting.

For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution.

The full constitution can be found at this link.

For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for
details

Page 2


http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14031
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/parkingtransportandstreets/carparking/findacarpark.htm?area=Trowbridge
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s153103/Part04RulesofProcedure.pdf
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13386&path=0

AGENDA

Election of Chairman

To elect a Chairman for this meeting.

Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by
the Standards Committee.

Meeting Procedure (Pages 5 - 6)

The Chairman will explain the attached procedure to those present.

Consideration of Exclusion of the Press and Public

To consider whether to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the
business specified in Agenda item 5 in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the
Local Government Act 1972 because it is likely that if members of the public
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as
defined in paragraph 6b of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing
the information to the public.

Classification of a Film (Pages 7 - 36)

To consider and determine the classification that the film Marcello, Marcello
should be given. The Sub Committee will view the film and make its
determination following this. The briefing report of Linda Holland (Licensing
Manager) is attached.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

Hearing Procedure Summary — Classification of Films

The Democratic Services Officer will request nominations for a Chairman for the
Hearing.

The Chairman welcomes all those present and explains the purpose of the hearing.

The Chairman invites the Sub Committee members and the parties to the hearing
to introduce themselves.

The Chairman outlines the hearing procedure as set out in the Agenda, makes any
relevant announcements and asks for any declarations of interest.

The Licensing Officer will read the synopsis of the film that is to be classified and
refer the Sub Committee members to the film classifications available to them. The
Sub Committee will then view the film to be classified.

The Sub Committee will be asked to pass a resolution to exclude the press and
public from the meeting in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local
Government Act 1972 because it is likely that if members of the public were
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in
paragraph 6b of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the
information to the public.

Questions to the Licensing Officer by Licensing Sub Committee members.

Sub Committee retires with the Legal Adviser and Committee Manager (if
appropriate) to consider its decision and to classify the film.

The distributor and/or the party requesting the classification together with the
premise’s licence/club premises certificate holders of all relevant premises licensed
for the exhibition of films will be notified of the Sub Committee’s decision in writing,
which will include reasons for the decision within 5 working days.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE — CLASSIFICATION OF FILMS

15 October 2019

Briefing Note — Film Classification

1. Purpose of Briefing Note

The purpose of the briefing note is to advise member of the Licensing Sub
Committee regarding the procedure for viewing and classifying a film following
a request from Bradford on Avon Film society to show a film in February 2020
that does not have a British Board of Film classification (BBFC).

The film called “Marcello, Marcello”, has been distributed around Europe but
has never been put on release in the United Kingdom so has not been given an
age certification by the BBFC.

Film Synopsis

The film is a romantic comedy, directed by Denis Rabaglia and runs to about 95
minutes. It has received classification in Europe which is the equivalent of a PG
certificate. Film synopsis — “In the tradition of his village, to get the girl of his
dreams, Marcello has to provide a gift to her father. This comedy follows his
efforts to secure a suitably impressive gift”.

2. Background

There are statutory powers in relation to showing of films and classification
under Section 20 of the Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) which places a mandatory
condition on all premises licences or club premises certificates authorising the
public exhibition of films. This section restricts the admission of children
(defined in the Act as “persons aged under 18”) to the exhibition of any film
unless it has been classified either by a film classification body or, if the
licensing authority does not agree with that recommendation, to such other
classification recommended by the licensing authority.

The Council’s responsibilities in relation 
[...]
ilm should not disturb a
child aged around eight or older. However, parents are advised to consider
whether the content may upset younger or more sensitive children.

12A Classification

Suitable for 12 years and over. No-one younger than 12 may see a ‘“12A’ film in
a cinema unless accompanied by an adult. No-one younger than 12 may rent
or buy a ‘12’ rated video or DVD. Responsibility for allowing under-12s to view
lies with the accompanying or supervising adult.

'15' Classification

Suitable only for 15 years and over. No-one younger than 15 may see a ‘15’
film in a cinema. No-one younger than 15 may rent or buy a ‘15’ rated video or
DVD.

'18' Classification
Suitable only for adults. No-one younger than 18 may see an ‘18’ film in a
cinema. No-one younger than 18 may rent or buy an ‘18’ rated video.

'R18' Classification

Films rated R18 are to be shown only in specially licensed cinemas, or supplied
only in licensed sex shops, and to adults of not less than 18 years.

The ‘R18’ category is a special and legally restricted classification primarily for
explicit works of consenting sex between adults. Films may only be shown to
adults in specially licensed cinemas, and videos may be supplied to adults only
in licensed sex shops. ‘R18’ videos may not be supplied by mail order.

Attached is a copy of the BBFC latest guidelines - Appendix 2.

Summary

To arrange the classification of a film following a request from Bradford On
Avon Film Society to show a film in February 2020 that does not have a British
Board of Film Classification.

To ensure the film is classified following the attached procedures and in line
with the British Board of Film Classification guidelines whilst promoting any
relevant licensing objectives.

Linda Holland, Licensing Manager - Public Protection

4 October 2019

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

PROCEDURE FOR THE CLASSIFICATION OF FILMS

Occasionally Wiltshire Council can receive requests from local cinemas, film
[...]
e to a significant extent in works
which appeal to children, this will normally be
indicated in ratings info. Classification decisions
will also take into account any promotion or
glamorisation of such activities.

Language

Language which people may find offensive
includes the use of expletives with a sexual,
religious or racial association, derogatory
language about minority groups and commonly
understood rude gestures. The extent of
offence may vary according to age, gender, race,
background, beliefs and expectations brought
by viewers to the work as well as the context in
which the word, expression or gesture is used.

For these reasons, it is impossible to set out
comprehensive lists of words, expressions or
gestures which are acceptable at each
category. The advice at different classification
levels, therefore, provides general guidance
taking account of the views expressed in public
consultation exercises.

Nudity

Nudity with no sexual context is in principle
acceptable at all classification levels, but will not
generally occur more than occasionally at U.

Nudity with a sexual context will receive a higher
classification. Where the principal purpose of
depicting nudity is to sexually arouse it will usually
only be passed at the adult categories (18 or R18).

11



Specific classification considerations continued

Sex

The portrayal of sexual activity can range from
kissing to detail of unsimulated sex. The
normalisation of overtly sexualised behaviour
is a concern at the junior categories (U, PG
and 12A/12). The classification system allows
progressively stronger portrayals of sexual
behaviour as the categories rise.

Sex works (works whose primary purpose is
sexual arousal or stimulation) will only be passed
at 18 or R18.

-Ue will apply these Guidelines in relation to
x to the same standard regardless of sexual
(Qrientation of the activity portrayed.
D

®exual violence and sexual threat
Fepictions of the stronger forms of sexual
violence, including rape, 
[...]

for young children.

Language
Infrequent use only of very mild bad language.

Nudity
Occasional nudity, with no sexual context.

Sex
Only very mild sexual behaviour (for example,
kissing) and references to such behaviour.

Threat and horror

Scary or potentially unsettling sequences should
be mild, brief and unlikely to cause undue
anxiety to young children. The outcome should
be reassuring.

Violence

Violence will generally be very mild. Mild violence
may be acceptable if it is justified by context (for
example, comedic, animated, wholly unrealistic).

18




Parental Guidance

General viewing, but some scenes may

be unsuitable for young children

A PG film should not unsettle a child aged around eight or older.
Unaccompanied children of any age may watch, but parents
are advised to consider whether the content may upset younger

or more sensitive children.

Dangerous behaviour

No detail of potentially dangerous behaviour which
young children are likely to copy, if that behaviour
is presented as safe or fun. No glamorisation

of realistic or easily accessible weapons such as
knives. No focus on anti-social behaviour which
young children are likely to copy.

iscrimination

iscriminatory language or behaviour is unlikely
tQ be acceptable unless clearly disapproved

, Or in an educational or historical context, or
In a particularly dated work with no likely appeal
to children. Discrimination by a character with
whom children can readily identify is unlikely to
be acceptable.

Drugs
References to illegal drugs or drug misuse must be
innocuous or carry a suitable anti-drug message.

Language

Mild bad language only. Aggressive or very
frequent use of mild bad language may result in
a work being passed at a higher category.

Nudity
There may be nudity with no sexual context.

Sex

Sexual activity may be implied, but should be
discreet and infrequent. Mild sex references and
innuendo only.

Threat and horror

Frightening sequences or situations where
characters are in danger should not be prolonged
or intense. Fantasy settings and comedy may

be mitigating factors.

Violence

Violence will usually be mild. However, there
may be moderate violence, without detail,

if justified by its context (for example, history,
comedy or fantasy).

20




12A/12

Suitable for 12 years and over

Films classified 12A and video works classified 12 contain material that
is not generally suitable for children aged under 12.

No one younger than 12 may see a 12A film in a cinema unless
accompanied by an adult. Adults planning to take a child under 12 to view
a 12A film should consider whether the film is suitable for that child.

To help them decide, we recommend that they check the ratings info for

that film in advance.

No one younger than 12 may rent or buy a 12 rated video work.

ngerous behaviour
o promotion of potentially dangerous behaviour
(Dhich children are likely to copy. No glamorisation
I'QS realistic or easily accessible weapons such as
@mives. No endorsement of anti-social behaviour.

Discrimination

Discriminatory language or behaviour must not be
endorsed by the work as a whole. Aggressive
discriminatory language or behaviour is unlikely
to be acceptable unless clearly condemned.

Drugs
Misuse of drugs must be infrequent and should
not be glamorised or give detailed instruction.

Language

There may be moderate bad language. Strong
language may be permitted, depending on the
manner in which it is used, who is using the
language, its frequency within the work as a whole
and any special contextual justification.

Nudity
There may be nudity, but in a sexual context it
must be brief and discreet.

Sex

Sexual activity may be briefly and discreetly
portrayed. Moderate sex references are permitted,
but frequent crude references are unlikely to

be acceptable.

Sexual violence and sexual threat

There may be verbal references to sexual violence
provided they are not graphic. The stronger forms
of sexual violence, including rape, may only 
[...]
enting the disclosure of information
received in confidence, or for maintaining the
authority and impartiality of the judiciary.

The Digital Economy Act 2017

Under Part 3 of the Act it is unlawful to make
pornographic material available on the internet to
persons in the United Kingdom, on a commercial
basis, other than in a way that secures that, at
any given time, the material is not normally
accessible by persons under the age of 18. The
BBFC is the designated age-verification regulator
under Part 3 of the Act. The BBFC may take
enforcement action against non-compliant
pornographic services and/or where a service
makes extreme pornographic material, as
defined by the Criminal Justice and Immigration
Act 2008, available on the internet to persons

in the United Kingdom.

Other unlawful material

In carrying out its responsibilities the BBFC will
have regard to whether the material itself appears
to be unlawful in the United Kingdom, or has
arisen from the commission of an unlawful act.

39



Get more info on our app

bbfc.co.uk/app

British Board of Film Classification
3 Soho Squatre,

London,

W1D 3HD

T 020 74401570

bbfc.co.uk/about-bbfc/contact-us

BBFC Classification Guidelines 2019

Page 35

bbfc

View what’s
right for you



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Meeting Procedure
	5 Classification of a Film
	Appendix 1 Procedure for Classification of Films
	Appendix 2 BBFC Guidelines 2019




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Licensing Sub Committee - Classification of Films 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE - CLASSIFICATION OF FILMS 
MEETING HELD ON 15 OCTOBER 2019 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A - COUNCIL 
OFFICES, MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM SN15 1ER. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Peter Evans and Cllr Stewart Palmen 
 
Also  Present: 
Linda Holland (Licensing Manager, Sarah Marshall (Senior Solicitor) and Lisa Pullin, 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 
  

 
1 Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub Committee were sought and it 
was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Allison Bucknell as Chairman for this meeting only.  
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Meeting Procedure 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Hearing Procedure Summary – Classification of Films” 
(Page 5 of the Agenda refers). 
 

4 Consideration of Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
The Sub Committee were in agreement that the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of Agenda item 5 and duly 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Minute Number 5 because it is likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 6b of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 



 
 
 

 
 
 

interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 
 

5 Classification of a Film 
 
Linda Holland (Licensing Manager) explained to the Sub Committee that a 
request had been received from Bradford-on-Avon Film Society to classify the 
film “Marcello, Marcello” which has been distributed around Europe but has 
never been put on release in the United Kingdom and so has not been given 
age certification by the British Board of Film Classification (BBFC). 
 
The Sub Committee Members present asked why the film needed to be 
classified to be shown in the United Kingdom.  Mrs Holland reported that as the 
film was intended to be shown to a public audience for a charge then the film 
must be classified. 
 
The film was then shown to the Sub Committee Members with English subtitles. 
 
At the end of the film viewing the Licensing Sub Committee: 
 
Resolved: 
 
That in relation to the film, “Marcello, Marcello”, to grant the film a PG 
classification for any public viewing in Wiltshire. 
 

 
 
Reasons 
 
Having viewed the film “Marcello, Marcello” in Part II private session on 15 
October 2019, the Sub Committee took into account the British Board of Film 
Classification (UK) (BBFC) classification guidelines and unanimously agreed 
that the content should be subject to a PG parental guidance classification.  The 
Sub Committee noted that the film, which was a romantic comedy, contained 
only mild violence justified by its context and there was a brief reference to 
nudity with no sexual context.  There was no glamorisation of weapons such as 
guns, nor any focus on anti-social behaviour or drugs or discriminatory 
language or behaviour and only minimal use of mild bad language (which was 
in context).  There were no frightening sequences and no prolonged situations 
where the characters are in danger. 
 
In reaching its decision the Sub Committee also took into account the relevant 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s agreed procedure for the 
classification of films which was approved in September 2019. 
 

https://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&ved=2ahUKEwi1t7TPqaDlAhWMmBQKHWPUCtcQjRx6BAgBEAQ&url=https%3A%2F%2Ftheideas.fandom.com%2Fwiki%2FCategory%3ABBFC_PG-rated_films&psig=AOvVaw3eA31v0mJ69FmMjhHB5E28&ust=1571299686716176


 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

(Duration of meeting:  11.30 am - 1.10 pm) 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Pullin of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 713015 , e-mail committee@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

mailto:committee@wiltshire.gov.uk

